ENERGY FORECASTING IN GAS SECTOR OF PAKISTAN
USING LEAP MODEL

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the

requirement for the degree of M.S in Environmental Sciences

UM E KALSOOM

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences,
Bahria University, Islamabad

2014



ABSTRACT

In the current study, Pakistan’s natural gas energy consumption, cost and
emission were foreseen for the next thirty years. Study used 2012 as base year while 2042
as the end year. Prime objective of this study was to develop a fully incorporated
modeling scheme and to find out ways to minimize negative environmental impacts
governed by poor energy utilization practices. Another important objective was to
promote indigenous energy sources in order to reduce growing natural gas import loads.
It was carried out in assistance of Long Range Energy Alternative Planning System or
LEAP. LEAP forecasted Pakistan’s natural gas consumption, cost and related six major
emissions to the environment. Secondary data was collected and interpreted to the LEAP.
Model depicted results in the form of different scenarios. Such scenarios were actually
self-consistent story-lines to estimate future natural gas energy evolution over time. At
first, a scenario called Business-as-Usual (BAU) or base scenario was constructed by
using base year i.e. 2012. It was based on likely plans and policies revealing future
energy situation carried on the same existing energy track. Later, alternative scenarios i.e.
biofuel scenario (BIO), nuclear energy scenario (NUC) and renewable energy scenario
(REN) were framed. Among these, REN scenario particularly encouraged formulation of
new energy policy and enforcement to reduce natural gas energy consumption and
environmental emissions such as CO, (non-biogenic, CO, CH4, NOy, N,O and VOC;,
while BIO and REN both were found to be natural gas energy cost efficient. Finally,
recommendations were considered for governmental, non-governmental and policy
makers to make planned, wise and efficient use of natural gas energy to control

environmental emissions by developing a pollution reduction framework.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the only Lord, the most powerful and the merciful, blessed

me with knowledge, potential and ability to accomplish this task.

I would like to oblige my Supervisor, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar, Assistant Professor,
Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences at Bahria University, Islamabad and
Co-supervisor, Dr. Sheikh Saeed Ahmad, Associate Professor, Department of
Environmental Sciences at Fatima Jinnah Women University, The Mall Rawalpindi, for
their supervision, guidance and encouragement. I would like to express my gratitude to
Ms. Rabia Shabbir, Lecturer, Department of Environmental Sciences at Fatima Jinnah
Women University for her help and counseling in completion of my research work. I am
grateful to Dr. Mohammad Zafar, Head of Department and Prof. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan,
Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad to review my thesis and

furnish me with fruitful suggestions and feedback.

In addition, my deepest appreciation would go to my family for their prayers,
moral support, care and love for me. Last but not least, I would like to acknowledge Ali
Amin, Arif Rahman, Saima Tariq and Mahwish Khan who deserve to be thanked for

being my strength and made university period an unforgettable time for me.

i1



ABRREVIATIONS

AEDB Alternative energy development board (Pak)

ADB Asian development bank

ALT Alternative scenario

BASE/BAU Baseline scenario

Bcef Billion cubic feet

BIO Biofuel scenario

CH4 Methane

CO Carbon monoxide

CO, Carbon dioxide

GDP Gross domestic product

GHG Greenhouse gas

GUSA Gulf-South Asia pipeline

HDIP Hydrocarbon development institute of Pakistan

ICC International chamber of commerce

IPCC Intergovernmental panel on climate change

IPI Iran-Pakistan-India pipeline

LEAP Long-range energy alternatives planning system

MCF Million cubic feet

MMcf/d Million metric cubic feet per day

MMT Million metric tonnes

MT Metric tonnes

MTOE Million tonnes of oil equivalent

NOy Nitrogen oxides

N,O Nitrous oxide

NUC Nuclear scenario

OECD Organization for economic co-operation and
development

OGDCL Oil and gas development company limited (Pak)

REN Renewable scenario

11



SEI

TAPI
TCF

TED
TOE
UNFCCC

US EIA
VOC;

Stockholm environmental institute
Turkmenistan-Afghanistan-Pakistan-India pipeline
Trillion cubic feet

Technology and environmental database

Tonnes of oil equivalent

United Nations framework convention on climate
change

United States energy information administration

Volatile organic compounds

iv



ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABBREVIATIONS

FIGURES

TABLES

1.1

1.2

1.2.1

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

24.1

24.2

243

244

CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Natural gas situation in Pakistan

Energy modeling

LEAP applications in the world

Scope of study

Objectives of the study

CHAPTER 2

METHODOLOGY

Data collection

Data collection sources
Data analysis

Scenario construction
Business-as-usual scenario
Biofuel scenario

Nuclear energy scenario

Renewable energy scenario

Page

i1
11

vii

05
09
11
18

18

19
19
19
20
21
21
21

21



CHAPTER 3

RESULTS
3.1 Current situation
a. Natural gas consumption
b. Cost
c. Emissions
3.2 Scenario construction
3.2.1 Business-as-usual scenario
3.3 Comparison of base and alternative scenarios
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

vi

25

25

26

27

31

31

36

56

69

70

72



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.

Figure 1.3.
Figure 1.4.
Figure 1.5.
Figure 1.6.
Figure 1.7.
Figure 1.8.
Figure 1.9.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 3.1.
Figure 3.2.
Figure 3.3.
Figure 3.4.
Figure 3.5.
Figure 3.6.
Figure 3.7.
Figure 3.8.
Figure 3.9.

Figure 3.10.
Figure 3.11.
Figure 3.12.
Figure 3.13.
Figure 3.14.
Figure 3.15.
Figure 3.16.
Figure 3.17.

FIGURES

Relationship between world’s total energy and real GDP.
Pakistan’s growth rate of GDP and energy consumption from
2006-2013.

World natural gas consumption by region, 1980-2010.
World natural gas production by region, 1980-2010.
Proved natural gas reserves, 2010.

World’s estimated undiscovered natural gas resources, 2012.
Energy consumption growth of Pakistan.

Natural gas produced by different companies in Pakistan.
Gas production in Pakistan during 2012-14.

Flowchart representing methodology of research.

Total natural gas consumption in 2012.

Natural gas share in different sectors.

Total natural gas cost in Pakistan in 2012.

Total CO, (non-biogenic) emissions in Pakistan in 2012.
Total CO emissions in Pakistan in 2012.

Total CH4 emissions in Pakistan in 2012.

Total NOy emissions in Pakistan in 2012.

Total N,O emissions in Pakistan in 2012.

Total VOC, emissions in Pakistan in 2012.

Total natural gas energy consumption in BAU scenario.
Total natural gas cost in BAU scenario.

Total CO, (non-biogenic) emissions in BAU scenario.
Total CO emissions in BAU scenario.

Total CH4 emissions in BAU scenario.

Total NO4 emissions in BAU scenario.

Total N,O emissions in BAU scenario.

Total VOC; emissions in BAU scenario.

Vil

Page

01

02
03
04
04
05
06
07
08
23
25
26
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
35



Figure 3.18.

Figure 3.19.
Figure 3.20.

Figure 3.21.
Figure 3.22.

Figure 3.23.
Figure 3.24.

Figure 3.25.
Figure 3.26.
Figure 3.27.

Figure 3.28.

Figure 3.29.

Figure 3.30.
Figure 3.31.
Figure 3.32.
Figure 3.33.
Figure 3.34.
Figure 3.35.
Figure 3.36.
Figure 3.37.
Figure 3.38.
Figure 3.39.
Figure 3.40.

Comparison of total natural gas energy consumption by different
scenarios.

Comparison of total natural gas energy cost by different scenarios.
Total natural gas energy consumption for BIO scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Total natural gas energy cost for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Total natural gas energy consumption for NUC scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Total natural gas energy cost for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Total natural gas energy consumption for REN scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Total natural gas energy cost for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CO, (non-biogenic) emissions by different scenarios.
Comparison of CO; (non-biogenic) emissions for BIO scenario vs.
baseline scenario.

Comparison of CO; (non-biogenic) emissions for NUC scenario vs.
baseline scenario.

Comparison of CO, (non-biogenic) emissions for REN scenario vs.
baseline scenario.

Comparison of CO emissions by different scenarios.

Comparison of CO emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CO emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CO emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CHy4 emissions by different scenarios.

Comparison of CH4 emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CH4 emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of CH4 emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of NO, emissions by different scenarios.

Comparison of NOy emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.
Comparison of NOy emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline

scenario.

viil

36
37

37
38

38
39

39
40
41

41

42

42
43
44
44
45
46
46
47
47
48

49



Figure 3.41.

Figure 3.42.
Figure 3.43.

Figure 3.44.

Figure 3.45.

Figure 3.46.
Figure 3.47.

Figure 3.48.

Figure 3.49.

Figure 4.1.

Comparison of NOy emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of N>,O emissions by different scenarios.
Comparison of N>,O emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of N,O emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of N>,O emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of VOC emissions by different scenarios.
Comparison of VOC, emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of VOC emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Comparison of VOC; emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline
scenario.

Primary energy supply of Pakistan by source.

ix

50
50

51

51

52
53

53

54

54
57



Table 1.1.
Table 4.1.
Table 4.2.
Table 4.3.
Table 4.4.
Table 4.5.
Table 4.6.
Table 4.7.
Table 4.8.

TABLES

Energy generation by resource (%).
Comparison of natural gas consumption for Pakistan.

Comparison of natural gas cost for Pakistan.

Comparison of natural gas emissions for CO, (non-biogenic).

Comparison of natural gas emissions for CO.

Comparison of natural gas emissions for CHy.
Comparison of natural gas emissions for NOx.
Comparison of natural gas emissions for N,O.

Comparison of natural gas emissions for VOCs;.

Page

06
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66



	Title
	Front

