# ENERGY FORECASTING IN GAS SECTOR OF PAKISTAN USING LEAP MODEL



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of M.S in Environmental Sciences

#### **UM E KALSOOM**

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad

2014

#### **ABSTRACT**

In the current study, Pakistan's natural gas energy consumption, cost and emission were foreseen for the next thirty years. Study used 2012 as base year while 2042 as the end year. Prime objective of this study was to develop a fully incorporated modeling scheme and to find out ways to minimize negative environmental impacts governed by poor energy utilization practices. Another important objective was to promote indigenous energy sources in order to reduce growing natural gas import loads. It was carried out in assistance of Long Range Energy Alternative Planning System or LEAP. LEAP forecasted Pakistan's natural gas consumption, cost and related six major emissions to the environment. Secondary data was collected and interpreted to the LEAP. Model depicted results in the form of different scenarios. Such scenarios were actually self-consistent story-lines to estimate future natural gas energy evolution over time. At first, a scenario called Business-as-Usual (BAU) or base scenario was constructed by using base year i.e. 2012. It was based on likely plans and policies revealing future energy situation carried on the same existing energy track. Later, alternative scenarios i.e. biofuel scenario (BIO), nuclear energy scenario (NUC) and renewable energy scenario (REN) were framed. Among these, REN scenario particularly encouraged formulation of new energy policy and enforcement to reduce natural gas energy consumption and environmental emissions such as CO<sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic, CO, CH<sub>4</sub>, NO<sub>x</sub>, N<sub>2</sub>O and VOC<sub>s</sub> while BIO and REN both were found to be natural gas energy cost efficient. Finally, recommendations were considered for governmental, non-governmental and policy makers to make planned, wise and efficient use of natural gas energy to control environmental emissions by developing a pollution reduction framework.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

In the name of Allah, the only Lord, the most powerful and the merciful, blessed me with knowledge, potential and ability to accomplish this task.

I would like to oblige my Supervisor, Mr. Khubaib Abuzar, Assistant Professor, Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences at Bahria University, Islamabad and Co-supervisor, Dr. Sheikh Saeed Ahmad, Associate Professor, Department of Environmental Sciences at Fatima Jinnah Women University, The Mall Rawalpindi, for their supervision, guidance and encouragement. I would like to express my gratitude to Ms. Rabia Shabbir, Lecturer, Department of Environmental Sciences at Fatima Jinnah Women University for her help and counseling in completion of my research work. I am grateful to Dr. Mohammad Zafar, Head of Department and Prof. Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad to review my thesis and furnish me with fruitful suggestions and feedback.

In addition, my deepest appreciation would go to my family for their prayers, moral support, care and love for me. Last but not least, I would like to acknowledge Ali Amin, Arif Rahman, Saima Tariq and Mahwish Khan who deserve to be thanked for being my strength and made university period an unforgettable time for me.

#### **ABRREVIATIONS**

AEDB Alternative energy development board (Pak)

ADB Asian development bank

ALT Alternative scenario
BASE/BAU Baseline scenario
Bcf Billion cubic feet
BIO Biofuel scenario

CH<sub>4</sub> Methane

CO Carbon monoxide CO<sub>2</sub> Carbon dioxide

GDP Gross domestic product

GHG Greenhouse gas

GUSA Gulf-South Asia pipeline

HDIP Hydrocarbon development institute of Pakistan

ICC International chamber of commerce

IPCC Intergovernmental panel on climate change

IPI Iran-Pakistan-India pipeline

LEAP Long-range energy alternatives planning system

MCF Million cubic feet

MMcf/d Million metric cubic feet per day

MMT Million metric tonnes

MT Metric tonnes

MTOE Million tonnes of oil equivalent

 $NO_x$  Nitrogen oxides  $N_2O$  Nitrous oxide

NUC Nuclear scenario

OECD Organization for economic co-operation and

development

OGDCL Oil and gas development company limited (Pak)

REN Renewable scenario

SEI Stockholm environmental institute

TAPI Turkmenistan-Afghanistan-Pakistan-India pipeline

TCF Trillion cubic feet

TED Technology and environmental database

TOE Tonnes of oil equivalent

UNFCCC United Nations framework convention on climate

change

US EIA United States energy information administration

VOC<sub>s</sub> Volatile organic compounds

# **CONTENTS**

		Page
ABST	TRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
ABBI	REVIATIONS	iii
FIGU	RES	vii
TABL	LES	x
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Natural gas situation in Pakistan	05
1.2	Energy modeling	09
1.2.1	LEAP applications in the world	11
1.3	Scope of study	18
1.4	Objectives of the study	18
	CHAPTER 2	
	METHODOLOGY	
2.1	Data collection	19
2.2	Data collection sources	19
2.3	Data analysis	19
2.4	Scenario construction	20
2.4.1	Business-as-usual scenario	21
2.4.2	Biofuel scenario	21
2.4.3	Nuclear energy scenario	21
2.4.4	Renewable energy scenario	21

# **CHAPTER 3**

### **RESULTS**

3.1	Current situation	25
a.	Natural gas consumption	25
b.	Cost	26
c.	Emissions	27
3.2	Scenario construction	31
3.2.1	Business-as-usual scenario	31
3.3	Comparison of base and alternative scenarios	36
DISCUSSION		56
CONCLUSIONS		69
RECOMMENDATIONS		70
REFERENCES		72

# **FIGURES**

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Relationship between world's total energy and real GDP.	01
Figure 1.2.	Pakistan's growth rate of GDP and energy consumption from	
	2006-2013.	02
Figure 1.3.	World natural gas consumption by region, 1980-2010.	03
Figure 1.4.	World natural gas production by region, 1980-2010.	04
Figure 1.5.	Proved natural gas reserves, 2010.	04
Figure 1.6.	World's estimated undiscovered natural gas resources, 2012.	05
Figure 1.7.	Energy consumption growth of Pakistan.	06
Figure 1.8.	Natural gas produced by different companies in Pakistan.	07
Figure 1.9.	Gas production in Pakistan during 2012-14.	08
Figure 2.1.	Flowchart representing methodology of research.	23
Figure 3.1.	Total natural gas consumption in 2012.	25
Figure 3.2.	Natural gas share in different sectors.	26
Figure 3.3.	Total natural gas cost in Pakistan in 2012.	27
Figure 3.4.	Total CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	28
Figure 3.5.	Total CO emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	28
Figure 3.6.	Total CH <sub>4</sub> emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	29
Figure 3.7.	Total NO <sub>x</sub> emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	29
Figure 3.8.	Total N <sub>2</sub> O emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	30
Figure 3.9.	Total VOC <sub>s</sub> emissions in Pakistan in 2012.	30
Figure 3.10.	Total natural gas energy consumption in BAU scenario.	31
Figure 3.11.	Total natural gas cost in BAU scenario.	32
Figure 3.12.	Total CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions in BAU scenario.	32
Figure 3.13.	Total CO emissions in BAU scenario.	33
Figure 3.14.	Total CH <sub>4</sub> emissions in BAU scenario.	34
Figure 3.15.	Total NO <sub>x</sub> emissions in BAU scenario.	34
Figure 3.16.	Total N <sub>2</sub> O emissions in BAU scenario.	35
Figure 3.17.	Total VOC <sub>s</sub> emissions in BAU scenario.	35

Figure 3.18.	Comparison of total natural gas energy consumption by different	
	scenarios.	36
Figure 3.19.	Comparison of total natural gas energy cost by different scenarios.	37
Figure 3.20.	Total natural gas energy consumption for BIO scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	37
Figure 3.21.	Total natural gas energy cost for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.	38
Figure 3.22.	Total natural gas energy consumption for NUC scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	38
Figure 3.23.	Total natural gas energy cost for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.	39
Figure 3.24.	Total natural gas energy consumption for REN scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	39
Figure 3.25.	Total natural gas energy cost for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.	40
Figure 3.26.	Comparison of CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions by different scenarios.	41
Figure 3.27.	Comparison of CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions for BIO scenario vs.	
	baseline scenario.	41
Figure 3.28.	Comparison of CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions for NUC scenario vs.	
	baseline scenario.	42
Figure 3.29.	Comparison of CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic) emissions for REN scenario vs.	
	baseline scenario.	42
Figure 3.30.	Comparison of CO emissions by different scenarios.	43
Figure 3.31.	Comparison of CO emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.	44
Figure 3.32.	Comparison of CO emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.	44
Figure 3.33.	Comparison of CO emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.	45
Figure 3.34.	Comparison of CH <sub>4</sub> emissions by different scenarios.	46
Figure 3.35.	Comparison of CH <sub>4</sub> emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.	46
Figure 3.36.	Comparison of CH <sub>4</sub> emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline scenario.	47
Figure 3.37.	Comparison of CH <sub>4</sub> emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline scenario.	47
Figure 3.38.	Comparison of NO <sub>x</sub> emissions by different scenarios.	48
Figure 3.39.	Comparison of $NO_x$ emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline scenario.	49
Figure 3.40.	Comparison of NO <sub>x</sub> emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	49

Figure 3.41.	1. Comparison of $NO_x$ emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	50
Figure 3.42.	Comparison of N <sub>2</sub> O emissions by different scenarios.	50
Figure 3.43.	Comparison of N <sub>2</sub> O emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	51
Figure 3.44.	Comparison of N <sub>2</sub> O emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	51
Figure 3.45.	Comparison of N <sub>2</sub> O emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	52
Figure 3.46.	Comparison of VOCs emissions by different scenarios.	53
Figure 3.47.	Comparison of VOCs emissions for BIO scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	53
Figure 3.48.	Comparison of VOCs emissions for NUC scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	54
Figure 3.49.	Comparison of VOCs emissions for REN scenario vs. baseline	
	scenario.	54
Figure 4.1.	Primary energy supply of Pakistan by source.	57

# **TABLES**

		Page
Table 1.1.	Energy generation by resource (%).	06
Table 4.1.	Comparison of natural gas consumption for Pakistan.	59
Table 4.2.	Comparison of natural gas cost for Pakistan.	60
Table 4.3.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for CO <sub>2</sub> (non-biogenic).	61
Table 4.4.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for CO.	62
Table 4.5.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for CH <sub>4</sub> .	63
Table 4.6.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for NO <sub>x</sub> .	64
Table 4.7.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for N <sub>2</sub> O.	65
Table 4.8.	Comparison of natural gas emissions for VOC <sub>s</sub> .	66